occurring or continuing before, on and/or after the date of the Placing Agreement) or

material change or deterioration in local, national, international, political, military, financial,

economic, market or trading conditions or any other conditions (whether or not ejusdem

generis with any of the foregoing) in any part of the world in which the Company or

any other member of the Group carries on business which, in the reasonable opinion of

the Placing Agent, is or may be materially adverse to the business or financial position

or prospects of the Company or any other member of the Group taken as a whole or

otherwise makes it inexpedient or inadvisable to proceed with the Placing.

– 6 –

2. CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change to the shareholding

structure of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to completion of the

Placing other than the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Upon completion of

the Placing

No. of Shares
%

(Note 4) No. of Shares
%

(Note 5)

Directors (Note 1) 2,833,316 1.60 2,833,316 1.34

Tang Man Lai (Note 2) 21,708,235 12.33 21,708,235 10.29

Public
Placees (Note 3) 0 0 35,000,000 16.58

Other public Shareholders 151,507,621 86.06 151,507,621 71.79

Total: 176,049,172 100.00 211,049,172 100.00

Notes:
1. These Shares were held as to 1,416,658 Shares by Chan Chung Keung Jackon and as to 1,416,658 Shares by Chan Yim Kum, both

are executive directors of the Company.

2. Out of the 21,708,235 Shares, 21,705,882 Shares were held by Good Capital Resources Limited, a company beneficially wholly

owned by Tang Man Lai.

3. It is expected that each of the Placees is an Independent Third Party and none of them will become a substantial Shareholder of the

Company upon completion of the Placing. Accordingly, the Placees shall be regarded as public Shareholders (as defined in the GEM